SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
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NO. ;¢ 1 ED NO._( =i/ ID DATE/TIME OF SALE f)¢, J " 2%

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF, $ 43
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS § </ 0

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.5
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER}) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 2o

POSTING HANDBILLI. $15.00

CRYING/ADIOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFY'S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.0

COPIES § L5

NOTARY $ /500 o
TOTAL #*# &% sk aksakrdrdrdrkrds § L ‘géf, S0

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ . -

=OLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 o
TOTAL *#ktkkkdrddkdrsrdiortts § ;’

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00

RECORDER OF DEEDS $ o

TOT AL, ok ok ok o ook sk ok ok o sk ok o ke ok ok $ -

REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY20  §
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUENT 20§50

'TOTAL EE R E R EEIEEELEEEEE SR 2] $ _I"-‘.,‘ S

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 5o
WATER 20 s N
TOTAL *¥ksdokdoriorsoresorsonsok ook § f,f‘ﬁé;é'j/
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § i
MISC. $
$
TOTAL *#sdskakssomioriokksdsdds § - o

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $ A L6



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

[Cotii / et ;x sl VS T T Y

NO.__ /38 < ED NO._ G/ D

DATE/TIME OF SALE:  [)¢¢ ) o

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) § i,

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID § oo i)

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT —

MISC. COSTS $ -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE g L]y

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED: . ) (J'\ eﬁ
4 4 o Nallnans> M

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: § Yo oo,
LESS DEPOSIT: $
DOWN PAYMENT: $

2 ( b /
TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS $ O .




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLr
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Operator Assisted 215-563-7000, Ext 1477
Automated Assisted 320-0007-Ext, 1477
Fax: 215-563-7009
nora.ferrer@fedphe-pa.com

Nora Ferrer Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, oxt.1477 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

December 3, 2009

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Jose R. Posada & Petronila Posada
1106 First AVenue URGENT
Berwick, PA 18603
No. 2007-CV-631

Dear Sir or Madam:

I hereby assign my bid on the above captioned property knocked-down to me
Daniel G. Schmieg as "attorncy-on-the-writ" to FANNIE MAE, P.O Box 650043,
Dallas, TX 75265-0043.

Please scnd a copy of the Deed via facsimile, record the original and send
notification of the recording date. Enclosed please find two Realty Transfer Tax
Statement of Valucs and two stamped self-addressed envelopes for your
convenience.

Your cooperation in this matter would be appreciated.

Yours truly,

J g by~

Nora Feyrrer

Enclosure

CC; BAC Home Loans Account No. 149994



RECORDER’S USE ONLY

State Tax Paid

REALTY TRANSFER TAX

Book Number

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF INDMVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

STATEMENT OF VALUE

Sec Reverse for Instructions

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete cach section and file in duplicate with Recorders of Deeds when (1)
when the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemptions is claimed. A statement of vilue is not required if the transfer is
wholly exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship or (2) public utility easemcnt,

the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2)

[f more space is needed, attach additional sheet{s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:
Name Telephone Number:
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP Suite 1400 Area Code (215 ) 563-7000
Street Address City Stafe Zip Code
One Penn Center at Suburban Station Philadelphia PA 19103
1617 JFK Blvd.
B TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Ducument
Grantor(syLessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)
Timothy T. Chamberlain - Sheriff FANNIE MAE
Columbia County Courthouse
Street Address Street Address
P.QO. Box 380, 35 W, Main St. P.O Box 650043
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Dallas X 75265-0043
C PROPERTY LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Boreugh
1106 First Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603 Borough of Berwick
County School District Tax Parcel Number
COLUMBIA Berwick SD 04C-02-200
D VALUATION DATA
L. Actnal Cash Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$4,435.66 + -0- = %4,435.66
4. County Assessed Value 5. Cammon Level Ratig Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$14,789.00 X 3.69 = 54,571.4]
E EXEMPTION DATA
1a. Amonnt of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Interest Conveyed lc. Percentage of Grantor’s interest Conveyed
100% 130% 106 %o
2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed
0 Will or intestate succession
(Name of Becedant) (Estate File Number)
[0 Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.
[} Transfer to a Trust, {Atiach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all benefigiurics.)
U Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Altach complete copy of agency/straw party agrecmenl.)
[7 Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gifl, dedication, condemnation or in licu of condemnation,

(if condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)

[

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of Mortgage and nole/Assignment. )

(1f condemnation or in licu of condemnation, attach copy of resolulion.}

O Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)

[J  Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

U Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above,

exempt transaction based on 72 P.S. Sect. 8102-C.3.

Transfer to FANNIE MAE. “This Transfer is an

{2) and 12 U.S.C. Sect. 1723a ( ¢) (2)

Under Penalties of law, I declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the bes6f my

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Pa [
Nora M. Ferrer ]i'\ }) —) (“
il J W i,

Date:

PIRNE

FAILURE TO COMFPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR { CH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE

RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED




ANTITY VERDOR CHECK DATE CHECK MO,

PAF Sheriff of Ceolumbia Co- ty [SCOLU] /01L/2010 907269
[l apELyY VERDOR WEMDIR
T 2 SATE CRFTIT Wi INGLICE NO LoD AMOURT ITAZRCNTY PATHERT BMIOONT
F0TI6 _/I’:L':_:lu:ﬁzag 1a4399 3,174.237 G.oi A 14L5T
HEMT | L4u%ad
3,174,337
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
B L P T S ?;'1'?
T T S e SR ST A T R R U e L Dt R R i B B e e S
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMlEG LLP TO BANK, N.A. 3-180/380 CHZCK MO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCO PHILADELPHIA, PA 19448 957169
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 b
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
DATE AMOUNT
S2/01/72010 Fhkkkdd3 174,37
Pay THREE TECUSAND ONE HUKDRED SEVENTY FOUR ZND 27/100 DOLLARS Void after 160 days
To The Sheriff of Colurbia County
Order 35 W Main Sireet
of Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ;;l— - [ Z

Y0P LAS INIRMONLANAITIL LEMALE L



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

: w ;&_,
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(3701 3893022 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570 F44-6300

FAX: (570) 389-5625

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

VLT Fociel” " hort "// 7,7

COMPANY: DATE: - (”

) e Z/ 7 /
A NIIMBRH: TOAOTAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: — >

o
—

PHIONE NLUMEBER: SENDER'S KEFERENGE NUMBER:
R YOUR REFERENCE NUMELER-:
U vrsent D FOR REVIEW O PLEASE cOMMENT [ PLEASE REPLY [J PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/ COMMENTS:

ATTACHED ARE DOCUMENTS FROM THE COLUMBLA COUNTY SHERIFIS
OFFICL. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESE DOCUMINTS,
PLEASH CATL. 570,389.5622. THANK YOU.




PC Box 380
Bloomshbury, PA 17815

Phone 570-389-5622
Fax 570-380-5525

COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF’S OFFICE

To: Mora Ferrer From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberain
Fax: Pages: 3

Phone: Date: 1/6/10

Re: CC:

O Urgent L For Review

[l Please Comment [ Please Reply []Please Recycle

® Comments:




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMEBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURY HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 4 HOUR MIONE
1570 3$9-5612 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 $570) 7B4-bITD

FAN: (570 3995625

Monday, July 13, 2009

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
505 CITY PARKWAY WEST
ORANGE, CA 92868-

COUNTRYWIDE HOME 1L.OANS, INC.
VS

JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

DOCKET # 138ED2009 JD # 631JD2007

Dear Sir:

Enclosed 1s a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Pleasc feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Identification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Identification No. 86657

Andrew L. Spivack

Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davcy Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff
(215)563-7000
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.
JOSE R. POSADA CIVIL DIVISION
PETRONILA POSADA NO. 2007-CV-631
! 7 5_;
Defendant(s). %Z] K/ - gp /\_)
NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
TO: JOSE R. POSADA PETRONILA POSADA
1106 FIRST AVENUE 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be advised that this firm is a debf collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will be used for that purpose. If you
have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be
an attempt to coflect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 is schedulcd to be sold at Sherifl’s
sale on October 14, 2009 , at 9:00 a.m., in the Office of the Sheriff at the Columbia
Jounty Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 178135, to cnforce the Court Judgment of $41,619.19 obtaincd by
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., (the Mortgagee) against vou. In the event the sale is continued, an
mnouncement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, yvou must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if vou pay to the Mortgagee, COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC. .
the back payments, late charges, costs and rcasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must
pay, you may call (213) 563-7000.

2. You may be able (o stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other Iegal proceedings.



You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the better chance you will have of
ttopping the Sale. (See the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney. )

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, vour property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

2. You may be ablc to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the Sale. To find
oul if this has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property
as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount duc is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proccedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A Schedule of
Distribution of the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff. This schedulc will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reason
why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of
Distribution is filed.

7. You may also havc other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act
immediately afler the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOTHAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
+FFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPIIONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate on the
South side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, State
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is located
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to the

Borcugh of Berwick;

THENCE in an easterly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160) feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty (160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petronila
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Qwner: Jose R, Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcet #34C-02-200
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i sothat we can return the card to you.
; W Attach this card to the back of the malilpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

* 1. Article Addrassed to:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

e

g E é ? i §E ; gj_":'ﬁ SENDER: COMPLETE THJS SECTION . COMPLETE THIS SECTIONGN DELIVERY
— el Jeego —
" U = p-z0o3 W Completo items 1, 2, 4. Also complete A. Signatyre = g
£ 5 T s & ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. x [ _ 0 Agent
v 4 g 8§ @ W Print your name and address on the reverse - & Addresse
% 4 - 50 that we can return the card to you, B. Recelv { Frinted Nagpe) . Date of Deliver
/ . B Attach this card to the back of the maifpiece ?g__ [N %57 5 2m0
— or on the front if space permits. TP :
=1 - o D. Is defivery address different from item 17 L Yes
: . _ g . 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, antar delivery address below: O No
FO4a =@ = —
2 5> g < m g s
5128 3§ n= | K
El8dzgg 3 ol | OFFICEOFFALR.
L 2 3 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
=T E 52 % PO BOX 8016
3 g2 m HARRISBURG, PA 17105 3. Service Type
B gooo = g 2 B Certified Mail £ Express Mail
(225 ge ' ?_ [T Registered 1 Rbtum Recelpt for Merchandis
g 5 3 E g3 2 [T Insured Mait 00 C.OD.
= 5 < g 2 S 4. Restrictad Delivery? ([Extra Foa) M Yes
[ 2 ; (]
.= = g =
= DR ( w 2. Artlcle Number O
: L 2 ranstor from cenvics label 7007 2560 0002 1259 554
3 § Eg\\'% gg } PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15
; o g e i e e e ap o .
| g RV B '
% 5" % OQ | SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTIONQN DELIVERY
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o S 5 = | _ Mem 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. O Agélmg é
Z ; g ¢ @ | ® Print your name and address on the reverse X P Ada
a é I e s0 that we can return the card to you. : resse
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- !_ or on the front if space permits. : JUL 15 200
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b= - ﬁ i
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B. Received by { Printed Name) ]

k- Pap ¥09y

D. Is delivery address different from itern 17 [ Yes

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERTFE SALE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION
DEPARTMENT 281230
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

If YES, enter delivery address helow: [ No
3. Service Type
P Certifled Mall O Express Mail
[ Registered 01 Rsturn Recelpt for Merchandic
O insured Mail gdcopb.
4. Restricted Delivety? (Extra Foa) O Yes

2. Artlcle Number
(Transfer from service fabei)

7007 2560 0002 1259 5533

102595-02-M-1£



NOV-13-2069¢(FRI} 23:13 BERWICK P™*A JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FAX)57075°8479 P. 0037003

‘BERWICK: AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY.:

November 13, 2009

Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House- P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS.

JOSE R POSADA
PETRONILA POSADA

DOCKET # 138ED2009 JD # 631JD2007

Dear Timothy:

The updated amount due on the sewer account #129542 for the property located
at 1106 First Avenue, Berwick, Pa through December 31, 2009 is $2628.14. This
amount includes $150.00 for lien fees.

Please fecl free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

L loss-

Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Pravider and Employer” Hearing impaired 711

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pe%%?ﬁf’ Y5l Gpporunity Provider and Provider™

Phone: (570) 752-8477 « Fax: (570) 752-8479




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
Suite 1400
1617 JI'K Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax (215) 563-3826
mare,cornish@fedphe.com

MARC CORNISH Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, ext. 1281 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

Office of the Prothonotary
COLUMBIA County Courthouse

Re: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS.
JOSE R. POSADA and PETRONILA POSADA

NO: 2007-CV-631
PHS#: 149994

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of a Praecipe to Mark Judgment to
Use Plaintiff as well as an original and one copy of a Praecipe to Substitute Party Plaintiff
Name Change. Kindly file the original of record. Once time-stamped, kindly return the

time-stamped copy to mie in the envelope enclosed

Very truly yours,
PHELAN HA

By:

MARC CORNISH, Legal A¥sistant

ce: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

2007-CV-631
149994



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Lawrence T, Phelan, Esqg., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. ITallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62693
Danicl G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. §1760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R, Tabas, Esq., [d. No. 93337

Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B, Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., 1d. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fligkos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua [. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, 1lsq., Id, No, 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq, Id No. 208375

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. 1 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :  No. 2007-CV-631
Vs,
JOSE R. POSADA H
PETRONILA POSADA :

Defendant(s)

PRAECTPE FOR VOLUNTARY SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY PLAINTIFF
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P., 2352

TO THE PROTHONOTARY':

Kindly substitute BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P., F/K/A Countrywide
Home Loans Servicing, L.P. as successor Plaintiff for the originally named Plaintiff,

The material facts on which the right of succession and substitution are based as
follows:
BAC Home Loans Servicing, E.P., F/K/A Countrywide Home Loans
Servicing, L.P. is the current holder of the mortgage by virtue of that
certain Assignment of Mortgage, which Assignment has been executed
and sent for recording in COLUMBIA County on or about 10/12/2009.

2007-CV-631
149994



Kindly amend the information on the docket accordingly.

Date:

By:

PHELAN HALL

N & SCHMIEG, LLP

AN
Pheldn Hallinan & Schmi¢g, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
(I’ﬁnniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. §1760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., 1d. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esg., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua [. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Brambileit, Esq, Id No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2007-CV-631
149994



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LI.P
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Bsq., 1d. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Tay B. Jones, [sq., Id. No. 86657
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No, 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq, Id No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suitc 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Phitadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOAN S, INC.
Plaintidt
VS,

JOSE R. POSADA

and

PETRONILA POSADA
Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON Pi.EAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2007-CV-631

PRAECIPE TO MARK JUDGMENT TQ USE PLAINTIFF

ENTRY OF APPEARANCH

'TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the judgment in the above-captioned matter to the use of BAC Home
Loans Servicing, L..P., F/K/A Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P., located 7105

CORPORATE DRIVE, PLANO, TX 75024,

2007-CV-631
149994



PHELAN HALKINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
‘__‘_“_--‘_'_“‘——\__

S \ T T T T

Phelan Hallinan & Schmicg, .LP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d, No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
~—DPaniel G. Schmieg, Esq,, Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jeninc R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., 1d. Ne. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id, No. 86657
Peter J. Muleahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq,, Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id, No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq, Id No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff

By:

2007-CV-631
149994



ENTRY QF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of BAC Home Loans Servicing,
L.P., F/K/A Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P. plainfifi.

PHEIL.AN H I:‘INAN& SCHMIEG, LLP
i’_"’_’_——;)"' ¢

Phclan Hallinan & Schmicg, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Csq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S, Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

aniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id, No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, lisq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No, §7077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. Na. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., [d. No, 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., [d. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., [d, No. 94620
Jashua [. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Jd. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq, 1d No. 208375

Attorneys for Plaintifl

2007-CV-631
149994



10/14-2009 09:08 FAX 2155838656 PHELAN HALLINAN&SCHMIEG oot

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
Onpe Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

Qcober 14, 2009

Ofiice of the Sheriff
Coiumbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Blcomsburg, PA 178135

Ata: Real Estate Department
Fa': Number: 570-389-5625

Re: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. v.
JOSE R. POSADA and PETRONILA POSADA
1106 FIRST AVENUE BERWICK, PA 18603
Court No, 2007-CV-631

Dear Sir/Madam.

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
sclieduled for October 14, 2009 due to the following: Insurance Claim.

The Property is to be relisted for the December 2, 2009 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this mattcr.

Very Truly Yours,
REGDENALD SMITH for
Phalan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 149994



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Plaintiff: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC, COLUMBIA County
No 2007-CV-631

Defendani(s): JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA Our File#149994
Type of Action
Serve: PETRONILA POSADA - Notice of Sheriff's Sale
Address: 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 Sale Date: OCTOBER 14, 2009

*"*PLEASE ATTEMPT SERVICE AT LEAST 3 TIMES**
SERVED
Served and made known to .PE_Tﬂo MNELA péSA’DA , Defendant, on the {-2‘/"‘ day of A'Wé UusT
. 200?, at 4:40, 0%clock p.m,at 120 S, Lee Cover {lﬁzterq*(:ommonwealm of__ __PA i

the manner described below:

B . Dcfenda‘ry)crsonally served.
Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is HMS BAwn D

Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship,
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant{s)} reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
| o )
Description: Age ﬁ Height 5 5 Weight | 30 Race l-‘l(' Sex _ M. Other

I DUWAL P MO'L _ __, a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that | personally

handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the
date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed KIMBERLY CURTY
, NOTARY PUBLIC

before me this day Lk
of ,200¢ STATE GF NLWJERSLY =~
Not > : By: M MISSION EXPIRES MARCH 7, 2013

ary%: 3 - k..-/

NOT SERVED
Cn the day of _ , 200 at o’clock _ .m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown ___ No Answer - Vacanl
Other: 15T ATTEMPT 2" ATTEMPT 3R ATTEMPT
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of , 200 .
Notary: By:

Attorney for Plaintiff
Danie! G. Schmieg, Esquire - 1.D. No, 62205

Omne Penn Center at Suburban Station-Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
{215) 563-7000

3™



*. ) wWo (51) Aremes \

AFFIDAYVIT OF SERVICE
FPlaintiff: COUNTRYWIDE IIOME LOANS, INC. COLUMBIA County
No 2007-CV-631
Drefendant(s); JOSE R, POSADA
PETRONILA POSADA Our File#149994
_ Type of Action
Serve: JOSE R, POSADA - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Address: 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 Sale Date: OCTOBER 14, 2009
**PLEASE ATTEMPT SERVICE AT LEAST 3 TIMES**
SERVED
Served and made known to ___:]—_Qf_& B. PO SADA , Defendant, on the "2* b day of A’M G ST
o 2001 at 4140, o’clock P, at 120 5. LE€CT. i_[—}A—'Z_Q_ETO N, Commonwealth of PA ,in

the marner described below;

v Defendant personally served.
Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is

Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of pluce of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant{s}’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendunt{s)’s company.

Chher;

Description: AgeA_OE Height 6'5 Weight [3() Race_lnl___ Sex __M Other

I, 1291/.4!,]5 MO oty . a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personalty
. “handed a true and correct copy of the Notige of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the

‘date and at the address indicated above. ¢ S A (S VAcANT, INVVESTIGa 160 BisciesCd THAT
Sworn to and subsgribed )E?Qp‘b#ﬂ‘f RESIDEs @ 20 S.LEE C-‘OMP—Tf ”'WLEW"\ Dﬁ'

before me this day

of = L 20004
. Q0 g By:

Notary:
NOT SERVED
On the day o 200, at o'clock __m,, Delendant NOT FOUND bccause:
Moved Unknown No Answer . Vacant
Other: 1%F ATTEMPT 2P ATTEMPT 3% ATTEMPT
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of , 200 .
Notary: By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

Daniel G, Schmieg, Esquire - L1). No, 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station-Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7006




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza *
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

Marc P, Cornish Representing Lenders in

Legal Assistant, 1281 Pennsylvania and New Jerscy
A )16/ 04

Office of the Prothonotary No. 2007-CV-631

Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. VS, JOSE R. POSADA, and PETRONILA POSADA
No. 2007-Cv-631

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
Drear Sir/Madam:

Enciosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.1 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above maller,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contacl me,

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 10/14/2009 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the

absence of a_representative of the plaintiff at the Sherifi’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present al the sale.

Very truly yours, .

Phelan Hallina

By: = _
Mapre P, Cornish, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLU]VTBTA County

PHS # 149994



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. . COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintift, :

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
JOSE R. POSADA : )
PETRONILA POSADA : No. 2007-CV-631

Defendant(s)
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COLUMBIA COUNTY ) RH

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amendecd if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”.

[_] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id, No. 32227

[ Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[ ] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id, No. 62205

{_] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[ ] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No, §1760
[_] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

(] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

{_] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[ ] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[_] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791

[ ] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439 -
[ ] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No. 90134

[ Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id, No. 94620
{ ]Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 265047

[ ] Courtenay R. Dunn, Csq., Id. No. 206779
|:| Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

9 / L L1oe < Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may: not
be sold in the abscnee of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a represcntative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PHS # 149994



Name and

Address l

of Sender

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLC
ONE PENN CENTER, PLAZA , SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

SUPPORT TEAM

Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Fee
: Number
1 k¥ TENANT/QOCCUPANT
1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
2 Fkk DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHQOUSE .
P.O. BOX 380 .
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
3 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
P.O. BOX 2675 e
HARRISBURG, PA 17105 @
4 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY C/Q ANTHONY J, MCDONALD m
DICKSON, GORDNER, Mclienald & HESS W
208 EAST 2"" STREET ©
ERWICK, PA 18603 Ny
5 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
36 LOWER WOODCREST ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603
6
7
3
9
10
11
12
13
14
15 RE:JOSE R. POSADA PHS #149994. TEAM 3/JVS
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of
Pieces Listed by Received at Post Office Receiving Employee)
Sender




Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLC
Address l ONE PENN CENTER, PLAZA , SUITE 1400 SUPPORT TEAM
of Sender PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address
Number
1 FEAEE DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE OF AMERIQUEST
MORTGAGE SECURITIES, INC., ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, QUEST |
TRUST SERIES 2005-X1

505 CITY PARKWAY WEST, SUITE 100

ORANGE, CA 92868

2 ok DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE

C/0 GOLDBECK, McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER

701 MARKET STREET, SUITE 500
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

GO~ | s e

9

10
11
12
13
14
15 RE:JOSE R. POSADA PHS #149994, TEAM 5/MPC

Total Number of Total Number of Pisces Postmaster, Per {Name of
Pieces Listed by Received at Post Office Receiving Employee)
Sender




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA § SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law dcposcs and says thatl Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place ol business at 3185
Lackawanna Avcnue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and Stale since that day and on the attached notice _September 23 and October 1,
7, 2009 as printed and published; that the affiant is onc of the oflicers or publisher or designated
agenl of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which lcgal advertisement was published;
that necither the alfiant nor Press Enterprise is intcrested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the [oregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

comatuy: Pubbiedcnsyi vania

ommi e i-_éotaiiai Seal
My commission %%?.,S.f\snenlelder, Motary Public
Scatf Twiz, Columbia County
i My Cormmissicn Expires July 3, 2011
Member. Fznnsyvlvaniz Association of Notaries

AN NOW, . L 200 , [ hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting 10 $......c..oocoovvieinn, for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Saite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza =
Philadeiphia, PA 19103
215-363-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

Marc P. Cornish Representing Lenders in

L.egal Assistant, 1281 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
A1ef ot

Office of the Prothonotary No. 2067-CV-631

Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. VS. JOSE R. POSADA, and PETRONILA POSADA
No, 2007-CV-631

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129,1
Dear Sir/Madam:
Encloscd please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129,1 with the necessary altachments

regarding the above matier.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact mc,

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 10/14/2009 Sheriff Sale.**

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff's Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale. -

Very truly yours, .

Phelanyj ;
By: - {

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PHS # 149994



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. :  COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, :
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

V.

. : CIVIL DIVISION
JOSE R. POSADA : B
PETRONILA POSADA . No.2007-CV-631
Defendani(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COLUMBIA COUNTY ) 5S:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(¢) on each of
the persons or partics named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”,

; (/A

(] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[[] Daniel G. Schmicg, Esq., id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., [d. No. 69849
[[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[ ] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
("] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

(] Lauren R. Tabas, Tsq., [d. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No, 202331
["1Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

] Peter 3. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

(] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439 -
[] Jaime McGuinness, Bsq., Ed. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[] Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

9 /&,- loe Vi Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may.not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponced or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PHS # 149994



Name and

Address l

PHELAN ITALLINAN & SCHMIEG L).C
ONE PENN CENTER, PLAZA, SUITE 1400

SUPPORT TEAM

of Sender PHILLADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Fee
Number
| ok TENANT/OCCUPANT
1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
2 EEEE DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
3 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
P.0O. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105
4 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY C/O ANTHONY J. MCBONALD
DICKSON, GORDNER, McDonald & HESS
208 EAST 2" STREET
ERWICK, PA 18603
5 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
36 LOWER WOODCREST ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603
6
7
3
G
10
11
12
13
14
15 RE:JOSE R. POSADA PHS #149994. TEAM 3/JVS
| Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of _
Pieces Listed by Received at Post Office Receiving Employee)
Sender ~ 7




Name and

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLLC

Address l ONE PENN CENTER, PILLAZA , SUITE 1400 SUPPORT TEAM
of Sender PHILLADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
Linc Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
Number

] Erah DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE OF AMERIQUEST sl...lq
MORTGAGE SECURITIES, INC., ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, QUEST ey
TRUST SERIES 2005-X1 ,
505 CITY PARKWAY WEST, SUITE 100 .
ORANGE, CA 92868

2 srik DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE N
C/O GOLDBECK, McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET, SUITE 500
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

H ]

12

13 ~

14 i

15 RE:JOSE R. POSADA PHS #149994. TEAM 5/MPC

Total Number of Total Number of Picces moﬁam.wﬁﬁ PPer (Name of

Picces Listed by Received at Post Office Receiving Employce)

Sender




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

o i,
Q‘Lfsv..» -
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOHUK PHONE
13701 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 13700 TEA-6300

FAX: (5700 509-3625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS.
JOSE & PETRONILA POSADA
WRIT OF EXECUTION #138 OF 2009 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
September 10, 2009 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF JOSE & PETRONILA POSADA AT 1106 FIRST AVENUE BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SO ANSWERS:

/ T T
- /—C’L(’ e /
DEPUTY SHERIFF 5

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS 10™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2009
A (e fn };1. C ]‘j‘;—”wﬁ/t\

NOTARIAL SE&L
SARAH | HOWER, Notary Puhle
Blcomsburg, Columbia County. ZA
My Commission Expires Septerie- 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

FHGNE COURT HOUSE - #.Q. BOX 180
37 389-5622 BLOOMSBLIRG, PA 17815
FAN: {5700 359-5625

14 HOLUR PHONE
(57H FBE6 MM

SHERIFF’S RETURN OF NO SERVICE

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS.

JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

138ED2009

THE AFOREMENTIONED WRIT IS BEING RETURNED NOT SERVED, AS OF

THIS 7/23/2009 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

MOVED LEFT NO FORWARDING

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS Thursday, July 23, 2009

/JCM A\ cNowen

NOTARY PUBLI%

NOTARIAL SEAL
BARAH J. HOWER, Notary Publi
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, PA
Commission Expires September 30, 2012

PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

1617 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD ONN PENN CENTER
Suite 140

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

SO ANSWERS :

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

BY . = ...,F-"""j) ) |
A

P. D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF



.
\/6 0 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- COL.UMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BAC [IOMI LOANS SERVICING |, INC : Court of §¢ ggn%?leas
: Eo im0
VS, : Civil Divisioar?&'

JOSE R, POSADA : COLUMBIA County
PETRONILA POSADA :
No. 2007-CV-631
Defendants

Y, \l% ORDER
AND NOW, Lh!:rz&é day olt/ e , 2009 the Prothonotary ts ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the SherifY is Q{DHRED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $31,453.44
Interest Through October 14, 2009 $6.206.14
Per Diem $5.60
Late Charges $30.63
Iegal fees $1.800.00
Cost of Suit and Title $953.42
Sherill's Sale Costs $1,300.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $4,345.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortpage Insurance Premium/ $593.37
Privale Mortgage Insurance
Non Suflicient Funds Charge $0.00
Suspense/Misc, Credits ($0.24)
Iiscrow Deficit  $4,069.23
TOTAL $50,750.99

Plus interest from October 14, 2009 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BY THE COURT

149994



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFF COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1106 FIRST AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON I CAn / SOS TR
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATEC,’% €% TIME “%°© MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Scx _ Height Weight ~ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA —TOB __ POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
c. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
REGISTERED AGENT
@NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER {SPECTFY)

ATTEMI'TS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

m _ :
DEPUTY ey ,sz:/ OATE €07 29 b7




/9.0

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE Wit
~ i
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER et 7 e
oert

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# | - OF - 16 SERVICES Je=T Y v

DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009 J ot

PLAINTIFF COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC. PYY. Lo

DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

JOSE POSADA MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1106 FIRST AVE.

BERWICK

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER

Racc = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB__ POE__ (CCSO
B. HOQUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D REGISTERED AGENT
"E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
244-09 ({os— “ L.-C ~ hauﬁ-ﬁ- U ORmag
. ) - . - k)ﬁrr\ Pad L(’)‘“C)L—
7oA Ca [¢0) 2 Cacs  5ine fes ey

DEPUTY DATE




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LLOANS, ™ IN THI: COURT OF COMMON PLIEAS OF

INC. COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V3. No. 2007-CV-631 N ;

JOSE R. POSADA } G ED - /5f

WRIT OF EXECUTION
PETRONILA POSADA . {Mortgage Forcclosure)

/

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

Couniy of Columbia

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to Eevy upon and sell the following property
{specilically described property below):

PREMISES: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
{See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $41.619.19
Additional Fees and Costs , 3
Interest from 6/26/09 to Sale 3 and costs.

at $6.84per diem

{Clerk) Officc of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna,

_____jTELw\; B oo \\(P&l

(SEAL)

PHS#149994
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Identification No. 86657

Andrew L.. Spivack

Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey Attorney for Plaintiff
Onc Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John IF. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

{215)563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC, COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

EOGE R. POSADA CIVIL DIVISION

PETRONILA POSADA NO. 2007-CV-631

Defendant(s).

WG ED /3 7

¢

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: JOSE R, POSADA PETRONILA POSADA
1106 FIRST AVENUE 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect 1 debt. Any information received will be used for that purpose. If you
have previsusly received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not he construed to be
an attempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff’s
sale on October 14, 2009 , at 9:00 a.m., in the Office of the Sheritf at the Columbia
“ounty Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 178135, to enforce the Cowrt Judgment of $41,619.19 obtained by
TOUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., (the Mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale 1s continued, an
mnouncement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff”s Sale, you must take immediate action:

I. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, COUNTRYWIDE HOME LLOANS, INC. ,
the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must
pay, you may call {215) 563-7000.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by [iling a petition asking the Court to sirike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postponc the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Salc through other legal proceedings.



You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact ong, the better chance you will have ol
topping the Sale. (Sce the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. TIfthe Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

2. You may be ablc to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the Sale. To find
oul if this has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property
as if the Sale ncver happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the [ull amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to cvict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A Schedule of
Distribution of the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff. This schedule will state who will be
recciving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions {reason
why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of
Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act
immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DG NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
\FFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

on the

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate
State

South side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Celumbia,
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

located

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is
the

at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to
Borough of Berwick;

THENCE in an easterly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a peoint on whichk is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160} feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen {15) foot alley:

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/72) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the

easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty (160) feet to the scutherly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petronila
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premiscs being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



Driver Detail Page 1 of 4

Driver Detail PA Department of Transportation
[Driver Demographics Source. PennDOT MY
POSADA, JOSE R 25103 162 04/03/1967

Driver Name Jriver Licenso Number iale of Birth

M 66 (BR) BROWN

Gendear Esight (inches) Fve Color

120 SOUTH LEE CT

HAZLETON, PA 18202 Driver History

Driver Address
|Driver License Source. PennDOT IMY
04/04/2007 04/04/2011 00 (C) SINGLE VEH <= 26,000.
Tssue Dato fxpiration Date Duplicatce Count License U.ass

Erdeorsements Restricticns Commercial Restrictions
|Photc) History Source: Viisage Corporation Photo Reposifory]

Photo Record (I of 5)
Photo Capture Station Information

04/04/2007 13:23:44 (074) HAZLETON

Fhotc Date Tocation
JIFERRY 01 200707401@ 094039
Operatcr ZD Suavion LbvViisage Contrel IS

Driver Information

25103 162 04/03/1967
ODriver License Number Date of Birth
COLUMBIA

County

DRIVER'S LICENSE NO

icense Card Typo Crgan Zcner

Photo Record (2 of 5)
Photo Capture Station Information

11/06/2003 08:42:55 (111) CENTRAL DUPLICAT

“hoto Date Locaticn
CP_VISG 01 200311101@310125
Operalor TR Station lioviisage Contrcl ID

https://www.jnet.state.pa.us/DriverinfoWebApp/DriverinfoProcessControl ?Zformnarme=[rm... 7/21/2009



Driver Detail

Driver Information
25103 162

Lriver License Wurber

COLUMBIA

County

DRIVER'S LICENSE

Licenze Card Type

Photo Record (3 of 5)
Photo Capture Station Information

04/03/1967
Date o Birth

NO

Organ Doneor

04/25/2003 14:20:34 (074) HAZLETON

Ph:oto Date Tocalbion

JIFERRY 01

200307401@ 115034

Operator ID Stalion IbViisage Control ID

Driver Information
25103 162

Sriver License Numher

COLUMBIA
County

DRIVER'S LICENSE

License Card l'ype

Photo Record (4 of 3)
Photo Capture Station Information

04/03/1967

Date of Birzh

NO

Organ Donor

05/01/1999 01:00:00 (019) BERWICK

Fhoto Dale Location

Pape 2 of 4

hitps://www.jnet.state. pa.us/DriverlnfoWebApp/DriverInfoProcessControl ?formname=frm... 7/21/2009



Driver Detail

1910 10 199901910@ 121005

Operator 1D Slation IDViisage Control ID

Driver Information

25103 162 04/03/1967
Driver License Nunmbcr Date of Birtn
COLUMBIA

County

DRIVER'S LICENSE NO

License Card Type OCrgan Doncr

Photo Record (5 of 3)
Photo Capture Station Information

03/09/1996 12:00:00 (019) BERWICK

Fhotic NDate Location
1903 20 199601920(@069034
Cperztor IO Statior IDViisage Control 10D

Driver Information

25103 162 04/03/1967
Driver License Number Sate of 3irth
COLUMBIA

County

DRIVER'S LICENSE NO

License Card Tyvpe Orgar Donor

Page 3 of 4

https://www.jnet.state.pa.us/DriverlnfoWebApp/DriverInfoProcessControl 2formname=frm... 7/21/2009



Driver Detail

Content Provided by: PennDOI'
Wehmaster: THD

Update Schedule: As nceded
I ast Modificd Date: TBD

Adl information provided is for authorized INET users only "I'ns information is provided in
response 1o the INET user's request and is 1o be used exclusively by the requestor in the
performance of their criminal jusiice responsibilites only, Secondary discimmination is sirictly
prohibited. Although the information may continue to be valid over a period of time i1 should
be considered complete and accurate only on the date of response.

31998-2001 Pennsylvania Justice Network. All rights reserved.

Page 4 of 4

https://www. net.state.pa.us/DriverInfo WebApp/DriverInfoProcessControl ?formname=frm... 7/21/2009



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 -OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009

PLAINTIFF COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
['PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

PETRONILA POSADA MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1106 FIRST AVE.

BERWICK

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER

Race ~ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB__ POE__ ;| CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
ID. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER {SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
709 _fics o L.~ Noune vacant

DEPUTY /_Z/;{, W DATE _£7 2% « %

A Ne Sy P P
RV N JIIZLE FTOns A DIENGECS =
S8 I8 P A ¢ N

S slar €L DOANRES S



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECILOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COUNTRYWIDEHIOMELOANS, ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLV_ANIA
vs, No. 2007-CV-631
JOSE R, POSADA > égﬁ@ WETd
WRIT OF EXECUTION
PETRONILA POSADA (Mortgage Foreclosure)
_/

Commonwealth of Peansylvania:

County of Columbia

To salisly the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
{See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $41.619.19
Additional Fces and Costs , $
Interest from 6/26/09 to Salc $  _andcosts.

at $6.84per diem

o ® Moo uen]

(Clerk} Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas
of Columbia County, Penna.

(SEAL)

PHS#149994



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Identification No. 86657

Andrew L. Spivack

Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
};Z)SE R. POSADA CIVIL DIVISION
PETRONILA POSADA NO. 2007-CV-631
)7_

Defendant(s). L/}/k}z;’(; - ED - /j

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: JOSE R. POSADA PETRONILA POSADA
1106 FIRST AVENUE 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be andvised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information reccived will be used for that purpese. H vyou
have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be
an attempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff’s
sale on October 14, 2009 , at 9:00 a.m., in the Officc of the Sheriff at the Columbia
“ounty Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the Court Judgment of $41,619.19 obtained by
“OUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC., (the Morlgagee) against you. [n the event the sale is continued, an
mnouncement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sherifl’s Sale, you must take immecdiate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, COUNTRY WIDE HOME L.OANS, INC. ,
the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To {ind out how much you must
pay, you may call (215) 563-7000.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to posipone the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings.



You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the betler chance you will have of
1opping the Sale. (See the Notice below on how te obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

I. Il the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

e

compared to the value of your property.

2. You may be ablc to petition the Court to sct aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate

3. The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the Sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

4. Tf the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property
as if the Sale never happened.

3. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to cvicl you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your rcal estate. A Schedule of
Distribution of the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff. This schedule will state who will be
recciving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reason
why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of

Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act
immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE TIIIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. 1IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
\FFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GLET LEGA!. HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate on the
douth side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, State
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is located
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to the

Borough of Berwick;

THENCE in an easterly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half ({(22-
1/2} feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty {(160) feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen {15) foot alley:

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-£five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty (160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petroniia
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUL, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFE COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE.
BERWICK

SERVED UPON C OO €
RELATIONSHIP )r A cO\\e C;‘lti‘ IDENTIFICATION
DATE -1 6-0% e (Ol (b miLEAcE OTHER

Race Scx _ Height Weight _ Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: @PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB X' POE___CCSO
” HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY %ML\OC O PATE __ ) -] (-0



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 8 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFF COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

BERWICK SEWER C/O ATTY MCDONALD | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

208 E 2ND STREET

BERWICK
SERVED UPON %\(\f AU Yraien C\

RELATIONSHIP Sec(‘d'arc} IDENTIFICATION

DATE 71 b -0%tvE | 4 MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Height  Weight  Eves  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB__POE __ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

GISTERED AGENT
OT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE g )
OO Onred) 15 % AL @m\\S @r@‘&l Q.

@OTHER spEcFY) _} Ofo mﬂtk‘g Sr
Be Lo, N g

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY % N L Lg‘ A0 DATE 2~ 1~09



JUL-14-20069(TUE) 22:49 BERWICK RRER JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FRX)15707528479 P 0ge/00e

July 13, 2009

Timothy T, Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS. |

JOSE R. POSADA
PETRONILLA FOSADA

DOCKET # 138ED2009 JD # 631JD2007

Dear Tirnothy:

The amount due oo the scwer account #129342 for the property located at 1106
First Avenue Berwick, Pa through December 31, 2009 is $2,628.17. This amount
would clear the licn that is currently in place on this praperty a5 well,

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kristy Romig
Authority Clerk

Hegring Impaired 711

*BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impasred 711
“BAJSA is an Exqual Oppartunity Provider and Provider”

1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
Phone: (570) 752-8477 = Fax; (570) 752-8479




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 9 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFE COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON }Z\g--i <l \,! QC- AL
RELATIONSHIP | lDTﬁJNTIFICATION
DATE ?-/4-¢% TIME 1.5 +5  MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes ~ Hair Apc Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB L/POE _ LCsO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mouOw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Lo 3 '\__./’.J . R - 3 (‘_:
DEPUTY ) .d(‘ﬁk-t-" L Fo "“Q’-’_ DATE __ 7~ ‘< = %7 7




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKLET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFF COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON £ /£ psz0r (il

RELATIONSHIP (05w Se-;ﬂ'{,,:;'( x IDENTIFICATION

DATE ‘Aiy.2 TIME /50« MILEAGE OTHER

Race ~ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes ___ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB'~POE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F, OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY j}(i 5 P DATE 7-/%- %



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 07/14/2C09 Fee:

FOSADA JOSE R & PETRONILA
2106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK PA 18603

Azscegzsment: 14,7885

Ealances as of 07/14/200%9

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT
NO TaAX CLAIM TAXES DUERE

By : fﬁmgi‘h}j ! T Chanber e n, Sher &

$5.00 Cert. NO: 6374

District: BERWICK BORO
Deed:_ 20040 -7228
Location: 1106 FIRST AVE
Parcei Id:04C-02 -200-00,0C0

FPENALTY DISCOUNT FAID

Per: CA“A.

DALANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 13 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/13/2009 DOCKET # 138ED2009
PLAINTIFF COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
DEFENDANT JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _ ¢ s Ve

RELATIONSHIP (3\ Fel< IDENTIFICATION
DATE -4 -9 TIME INBo MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA ___ POB X POE___ CCSO___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mo 0w

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

LL%\:;‘_ DATE /-/8 = 7

N
DEPUTY W
[/




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# /5~

DATE RECEIVED YR
DOCKET AND INDEX 7~/ .+

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION e
COPY OF DESCRIPTION L
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT L
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE L
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN e
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST NES J
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR LT CK# &5 44
**JF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE oAl o TIME S0
POSTING DATE Sepr . oL S
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15TWEEK St 2%

2"? WEEK 30

3PWEEK _ Jedk 7 0F




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 14, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 138 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 631 OF 2007 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land iying and being situate on the
South side of First Avenue, in the Borough ¢ Berwick, County of Coluxnia, State
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is located
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvemant Company's addizion to the
Borough of Berwick;

THEKCE in an easzerly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five {45} feet, the first Cwenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lct 516 and the nex: twenty-two and cne-haif (22--
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double mouse, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capcbianco and Rose Capobiance, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double heuse, one hundred sixty (160) feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (13) fcoot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two ard cone-half (22-1/2% feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half {22-1/2) feet
peing along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point heing located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Jossph DeFebo:

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty {160} feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the
beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and

Petronila Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228

Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Tax Parcel #04C-02-200

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TTME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fuils to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages rccoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responstble for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff’ in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Bivd www.sheriffofeplumbiacounty,.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 14, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 138 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 631 OF 2007 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate on the
South side cof First Avenue, in the Borcugh of Berwick, County of Cclumbia, State
of Pennsylwvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGIKNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which poins is leocated
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to the
Borough of Berwick;

THENCE in an easterly direccicon along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lct 516 and the next twenty-two and cne-half {22--
1/2} feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a peint on which is lccated
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is neow owned by
Frank Capobianco and Roszse Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160} feet ta
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15} feoot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(453) feet, the first twenty-two and cne-half (22-1/2) feet being alcng the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (122-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being lccated in the
easterly boundary of lands now cwned by Josegh DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of cne hunmdred
sixty {160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the
reginning.

Vested by Deed. dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow tg Jose R. Posada and

Petronila Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228

Real Property Owner: Jose R, Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Tax Parccl #04C-(2-200

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCTAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TiME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect cither to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or 1o resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurrcd by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

[Mamuff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 14, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 138 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 631 OF 2007 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA ., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain plece, parcel, cor plot of land lying and being situate on the
South side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbla, State
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is located
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition te the
Borough of Berwick:

THENCE in an easterly directicon aleng the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22--
1/2) feet being the westerly cone-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which 1s now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobiance, his wife;

THEKCE threough the center cof said double house, one hundred sixty (160} feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley:

THENCE westerly along the neortherly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and cne-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly pertion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
heing along the easterly half portion of Lot 51¢, tc a point keing located in the
easterly boundary of lands now cwrned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sizrty (160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the
beginning.

Vested by Deed. dated 068/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and

Petronila Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228

Real Properly Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Tax Parcel #04C-02-200

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
{8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. [n the case of a default all swms paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plainiiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schmieg Timoethy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



WRIT OF EXECUTION ~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, ™ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC. COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. No. 2007-CV-631 !Z '
JOSE R. POSADA > A0 7-EL /3
WRIT OI' EXE
PETRONILA POSADA ~ (Mortgage Foreclosure)

J

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Columbia

To satisty the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed (o levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $41.619.19
Additional Fees and Costs - 3
Interest from 6/26/09 to Sale 5 and costs.

at $6.84per diem

oo, B K WJ\U’& __________

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, PPenna.

PHS#1495%4



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Identification No. 86657

Andrew L. Spivack
Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey

[dentification No. 87077

One Penn Center Plaza

1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste.1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintift
(215) 320-0007

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V8. :
: CIVIL DIVISION
JOSE R. POSADA :
PETRONILA POSADA . NO. 2007-CV-631

V0 9-cD-/38

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge ol the {ollowing facts, to wit:

{(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United Statcs or its
Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as
amended.

{b) that defendant JOSE R. POSADA is over 18 years of age and resides at 1106 FIRST AVENUE,
BERWICK, PA 18603.

(¢) that defendant PETRONILA POSADA is over 18 years of age, and residcs at 1106 FIRST
AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 rclating to unsworn
falsification to authorities. 7
_,.-' """‘"

7 7
< ’Ijan é ,beﬁﬁue‘g’/squlre
Jay B:-Jones, Esquire

Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire —
Jenine R, Davey, Esquire




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Danicl G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Identification No. 86657
Andrew L. Spivack
Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey

[dentification No. 87077

One Penn Center Plaza

1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintif{
(215) 320-0007

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
VS, :

: CIVIL DIVISION
JOSE R. POSADA .
PETRONILA POSADA : NQ. 2007-CV-631

- Wo6-2D Y

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hercby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
malier, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the fellowing facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its
Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as
amended.

(b) that defendant JOSE R. POSADA is over 18 years of age and resides at 1106 FIRST AVENUE,
BERWICK, PA 18603.

(¢) that defendant PETRONILA POSADA is over 18 years of age, and resides at 1106 FIRST
AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 186(3.

This statement is made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworm
falsification to authorities.

E-15aniel/ G, mié,{isquirc
Jay B~Tones, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire "
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire



Phelan Hallinan & Schmicg, LLP
By: Danicl G. Schmieg, Esquire
[dentification No. 62205

Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Identification No. 86657
Andrew [.. Spivack

Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey

Identification No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff
(215)563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

Plaintiff,
V.

JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

v
cog

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, the undersigned
attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning

the real property located at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, A 18603.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME

JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME

SAME AS ABOVE

ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)



3. Name and address of cvery judgm  creditor whose judgment is arecord lien ¢ ¢ real property (o be sold:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST ascertained, please so indicate.)
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE OF AMIQUFST 505 CITY PARKWAY WEST

MORTGAGE SECURITIES, INC., ASSET SUITE 100
BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
QUEST TRUST SERIES 2005-X1 UNDER ORANGE, CA 92868
THE POOLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF MARCH 1,
2005, WITHOUT RECOURSE
MELLON INDEPENDECE CENTER

DEUTSHCE. BANK NATIONAL 701 MARKET STREET SUITE 50
TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
C/0 GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY &
MCKEEVER
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
NONE ascertained, please so indicate.)
3. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY ascertained, please so indicate.)
C/0 ANTHONY J. MCDONALD DICKSON, GORDNER, McDonald & HESS

208 EAST 2" STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603
BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER

AUTHORITY 36 LOWER WOODCREST ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be
affecied by the Sale:
NAME ADDRESS (It address cannot be reasonably
NONE ascertained, please so indicate.)
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property
which may be affected by the Sale:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
i - . . .
TENANT/OCCUPANT ascertained, please so indicate.)
1106 FIRST AYENUE
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF BERWICK, PA 18603
COLUNM INTY
IBIA COUN COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.0. BOX 380
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
P.0. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105
T verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics. P ""j_'_"_:_f_'f-':—':"_—'l’;."’“:)

July 8, 2009 = T —— e
Datc Daniel G i&;@i@gﬁ’s’c‘]’uirc 7

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire

Jenine R. Davey

Altorney for Plaintift




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LL.P
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 622035

Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Identification No. 86657

Andrew L. Spivack
[dentitication No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey

Identification No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintift

(215)563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LL.OANS, INC.

Plaintiff,
V.

JOSE R. POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

1.

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

Up5ED- 135

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, the undersigned
attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning
the real property located at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME

JOSE R, POSADA

PETRONILA POSADA

Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME

SAME AS ABOVE

ADDRESS (If address cannot be
rcasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)



3. Name and address of every judgm«

NAME

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE OF AMIQUEST
MORTGAGE SECURITIES, INC., ASSET
BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
QUEST TRUST SERIES 2005-X1 UNDER
THE POOLING AND SERYICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF MARCH 1,
2005, WITHOUT RECOURSE

DEUTSHCE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE
C/QO GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY &

rreditor whose judgment is a record lien o

e real property 1o be sold:

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate.}
505 CITY PARKWAY WEST

SUITE 1
ORANGE, CA 92868

MELLON INDEPENDECE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET SUITE 54
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

MCKEEVER
4. Name and address of the Jast recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
NONE ascertained, please so indicate.)
3. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTIIORITY
/0 ANTHONY J. MCDONALD

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER

ascertained, please so indicate.)
DICKSON, GORDNER, McDonald & HESS

208 EAST 2" STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

AUTHORITY 36 LOWER WOODCREST ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose inlerest may bc

alfected by the Sale:

NAME ADDRESS (Tf address cannot be reasonably
NONE ascerlained, please so indicate.)
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property

which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME
TENANTAOCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

ADDRIZSS (I address cannot be rcasonably

ascertained, pleasc so indicate.)
1106 FIRST AYENUE
BERWICK, A 18603

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

P.Q. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Aflidavil are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. T understand that false statements hercin are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904

relating to unsworn falsificalion lo authorities.

Julv 8. 2009
Date

~

Danicl G &chgiesg Tsquire
Jay 3. Jones, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey

Attorney for Plaintiff



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLLP
By: Danicl G. Schmieg, Esquire
I[dentification No. 62205

Jay B. Joncs, Esquire

Identification No. 86657

Andrew L. Spivack

Identification No. 84439

Jenine R. Davey

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff’
(215)563-7000
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.
JOSE R. POSADA CIVIL DIVISION
PETRONILA POSADA NO. 2007-CV-631 2 g-
NOTICE OF SHERIFEF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
TO: JOSE R. POSADA PETRONILA POSADA
1106 FIRST AVENUE 1106 FIRST AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will be used for that purpose. If you
1ave previously received a discharge in bankrupicy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be
an aitempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at Shenff’s
ale on , at a.m., in the Office of the Sheriff at the Columbia
‘ounty Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to cnforce the Court J udgment of $41,619.19 obtained by
'OUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., (the Mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale is continued, an
anouncement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sherifl’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The Salc will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonablc attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must
pay, you may call (215) 563-7000.

2. Youmay be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings.



You may nced an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the better chance you will have of
topping the Sale. (Sec the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

. Ifthe Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may [(ind out
the price bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the {ull amount due in the Sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property
as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proccedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real cstate. A Schedule of
Distribution of the money bid for real estatc will be filed by the Sheriff. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reason
why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of

Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and delenscs or ways of getting your home back if you acl
immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT
FFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LIST12D BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAIL HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

cn the

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate
State

South side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

located

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is
the

at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to
Borough of Berwick;

the southerly side of First Avenue, a

first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE in an easterly direction along
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160) feet to

the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-£five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred

sixty (160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

bkeginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petronila
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premiscs being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



JHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of Writ of Execution No.2007-cv-631

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

Y.

JOSE R. POSADA & PETRONILA POSADA
Owners of property situate in the BOROUGH OF BERWICK, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BEING (MUNICIPALITY)
1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
PARCEL N¢. 04C-02-200

IMPROVEMENTS THEREON: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L, SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JENINIE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
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SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of Writ of Execution N 0.2007-cv-631

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

Y.
JOSE R. POSADA & PETRONILA POSADA
Owners of property situate in the BOROUGH OF BERWICK, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BEING (MUNICIPALITY)

1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
PARCEL N0. 04C-02-200

IMPROVEMENTS THEREON: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JENINIE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE



DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate on the
gouth side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, State

of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is located
at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition tc the

Borough of Berwick;

the southerly side of First Avenue, a

first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a peint on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by
Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE in an easterly direction along
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160) feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
{45} feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance cf one hundred
sixty (160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petronila
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



DESCRIPTION

on the

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate
State

gouth side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

located

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which peoint is
the

at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to
Borough of Berwick:

THENCE in an easterly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by

Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty {160} feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley:

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
westerly portion of Lot 515 and the mnext twenty-two and one-half {22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFeaebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty {160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R, Posada and Petronila
Posada, his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



DESCRIPTION

on the

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or plot of land lying and being situate
State

South side of First Avenue, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Colunbia,
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

located

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of First Avenue, which point is
the

at the center of Lot 516 of Berwick Land Improvement Company's addition to
Borough of Berwick;

THENCE in an easterly direction along the southerly side of First Avenue, a
distance of forty-five (45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2} feet
being the easterly portion of lot 516 and the next twenty-two and one-half (22-
1/2) feet being the westerly one-half of Lot 515, to a point on which is located
in the center of a double house, the eastern portion of which is now owned by

Frank Capobianco and Rose Capobianco, his wife;

THENCE through the center of said double house, one hundred sixty (160) feet to
the Northerly side of a fifteen (15) foot alley;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of said alley a distance of forty-five
(45) feet, the first twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) feet being along the
waesterly portion of Lot 515 and the next twenty-two and one-half {(22-1/2) feet
being along the easterly half portion of Lot 516, to a point being located in the
easterly boundary of lands now owned by Joseph DeFebo;

THENCE northerly through the center line of Lot 516, a distance of one hundred
sixty {(160) feet to the southerly side of First Avenue, the place of the

beginning.

Vested by Deed, dated 06/17/2004, given by Angela Colone, widow to Jose R. Posada and Petronila
Posada_ his wife and recorded 6/28/2004 Instrument # 200407228
Real Property Owner: Jose R. Posada and Petronila Posada

Premises being: 1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #04C-02-200



SHERIFF’S RETURN

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. IN THE COURT OF COMMON
Plaintitf PLEAS
VS. O’ COLUMBIA COUNTY
JOSE R. POSADA No. 2007-CV-631 CD
PETRONIL.A POSADA
Defendants WRIT
ISSUED
NOW, 20 1, Iigh Sheriff of Columbia County,

Pennsylvania, do hereby depulive the Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvunia, to execute this Writ.

This deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.

Defendants allcged address is

Sheriff, Columbia County, Pennsylvania

By

Deputy Sheriff



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Now, 200 . at O’Clock m., served the within
upoen
at
by handing to
a true and cotrect copy of the original Notice of Sale and made known to
the contents thereof.
Sworn and Subscribed before me So Answers,
this
day of 20
BY:
- Notary Public Sheritf
20, . Sce return endorsed hereon by Sheriff
of County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this
rcturn
So Answars,

Sheriff

Deputy Sherilf



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE

PROCESS RECE!IPT and AFFTDAVIT OF RETURN

INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly,
insuring readability of all copies. Do not detach any

copies.

Expiration date

Plamult
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

Court Number
2007-CV-631

Defendant
JOSE R. POSADA & PETRONILA POSADA

Type or Writ of Complaint
EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, E1C., TGO SERVICE OR LESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY T BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.

SERVE
JOSE R. POSADA

AT ADDRESS (Sueet or RFD, Apartment No., Ciry, Bor, Twp., Stale and Zip Cade)
1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

SPECIAL TNSTRUC TTONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILT. ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICLL

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW,

, 200, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBILA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County, 10 execute the within and make return thereof according (0 law.

Sheril of COLUMBIA County, Ponna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLL ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WATVER OF WATCHMAN - - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any

properly under within writ may
without liahility an the part of such de

leave same without a walchman, in custody of whomevet is found in possession, after nolifying person of lewy or attachment
puty of sheriff to any plainlift herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property befbore sherifl"s sale thereof.

Signature of Allorncy or W ing service on behalf of XX Plaintifl lelephone Numbcer Drate
e _ Twfendant
ADDRLSS: ) FUYBS One Penn Center at (215)563-7000 1 telog
suburban $#lwon, 1617 " Kennedy Boulgfard, Suile 1400 | % ‘

tladelphia, P'A 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

T TPLAINTIFF

Court Number

RETURNLED:

lay

AFFIRMED and subscribed to belore me this

of

SO ANSWERS Trate
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

20

Signature of Sheriff BPate

Sheriff of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICL INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly,
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN insuring readability of all copies. Do not detach any
copies.
Expiration date
Court Number

Plaintifl

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. 2007-CV-631

Type or Writ of Complaint

De lendant
JOSE R. POSADA & PETRONILA POSADA EXECUTION/NOTICE QF SALL

SERV NAME OF INDIVIDITAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF FROPERTY 'I'Q BE LEVIED, ATTACHELD OR SALE.

PETRONILA POSADA
AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment Nu., Ciry, Boro, Twp., State wl Zip Code)
1106 FIRST AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

SPRECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITTNG SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

TONOW, ) , 200, L, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do herchy deputize the Shereflof __
County, to exccute the within and make return thereofl according fo Taw.

Sheriff of COLUMBIA Cbunly, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B, WAIVER OF WATCIIMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon ot attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after noulying person of tevy ar attachment
without lability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such preperty betore sherilt's sale thercof.

Signature of Allomey ot Elllg;.fémgﬁmmr r_g_qu_t-:s\l'iﬁg servicd on behalf of XX Plaintift Telephone Number Diate
e _ Defendant )
ADDRESS: ) One Ponn Center at (215)563-7000 ,,,7! o<

suburban Stariq&ﬁmn F.}Jﬁ:f‘ _-"ﬁ?)ﬁlcvard._ Sufte 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to betfore me this __ ) SOPANSWERS Drate
lay Signaturc of Dep. Sheritf

ol : 0 Signature of Sherifi Date

Sheriif of
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP TD BANK, N.A. 31807360 CHECK KO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 625104
ONE FENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 Hed
FHILADELFHIA, PA 19103-1814
i 12 e mar208
DATE AMOUNT
07/08/2009 kroxk=dkx+] 350,00
Pay ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS Voo ater 180 says ¢
To The Snarift of Colurbia County
Order 33 W Mair Street

of Bloomsburg, PA 17815
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